Middle Tennessee Genealogical Society
And
The Knowles Center
Family Bible Collecting Project
(PLEASE PRINT ALL INFORMATION. USE REVERSE SIDE IF NECESSARY)

Date: £ LOcfebic ool

1) Bible Name (Name of family recorded):
fartreader

2) Contributed by: Name, address, phone, and email: /f"g;n/a_a Goccd 4&la¥se,

3) Relationship of Bible owner to family in Bible: _Gjr ot Greal’ G t—v:a/r/a.u-féfzc &7
?ﬁmj Seee il N cccfit e
4) Original date of the Bible: __ /5/%

Information about family recorded in Bible:

5) Where did the family live (city, county, state): Zen ¥ gome ry v‘é{r/ﬂt (o crot¥ocny U7,
Ty clifsoly Gl 77 4

6) Occupation of key figure in Bible if known: /C//g'g ce b ,%z_c fCeaifes

7) Brief sketch of the family if known (original place of origin, settlement in Tennessee)

Yo/ 7 via ME Ly and 4 /;,7,’75' o Jﬂ\;é—";/‘j (/{ T ,,,,/9/,@,1;((_‘_/ o
Lian Co. FH 0 32

8) Relationships of family members if not stated in the Bible: \See  Feyeze ,,4/(' S/(( V/
F d

| hereby give my permission to the Middle Tennessee Genealogical Society to include the
genealogical information contained in this Bible in any compilation of Bible records that it
may publish in the future.

Signed /zj’/fémﬁm (x%ac/ A/M.am_

Please return to:
Middle Tennessee Genealogical Society
P.O. Box 330948
Nashville, TN 37203-7507
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d the great great
bsolum Gleaves Harkreade.r an
g5 gu: ? both of these were the children of Jacob and Sarah

 Watson is the great gr
o ob through Absolum and the 3d great

f Mrs. Catharine
g(ﬁinl:ad;uflhaiekzzader. So I am the 2d great granddaughter of Jac
granddaughter through Catharine.
d Harkreader. In the Wythe and Montgomery Co.,

The Bible has the spellings er, Harkrader, Harkrider, and Harkreader.

ther records, - ; _
%%eze;;‘:ognlga?kr;der and family moved from his home In Wythe Co., VA., to Wilson Co., TN. in 1'832,

they began using the spelling "Harkreader

b Harkarader | _
. born: 95 May 1783 Montgomery Co., VA., raised in Wythe Co., VA.

son of: Conrad Harkarader

grandson of:  John Harkarader
15 May 1858 Wilson Co., TN. or Robertson Co., TN.

died:
buried: Harkreader Cemetery, Beckwith Road, Wilson Co., TN.
MATrT: 14 April 1808 to Sarah Halsay (Halsey, Halsy) in Nashville, TN.

occupation: Millwright

It would appear that all of the Harkreaders were in Montgomery Co., VA., first until it was cut
off to form Wythe County and then they were automatically residents of Wythe County. From the deeds,
they all lived on the waters of Sally Run, a branch of Stoney Fork of Reed Creek.

Jacob was in Nashville in 1808 when he married Sarah Halsay. Possibly one reason for this was
that he was seeing to property in Kentucky for his father and himself, or visiting his brother, John
Harkarader, who lived in Robertson Co., TN. (note that Jacob’s Letters of Estate are recorded in
Eop?rtson Co., TN. Wi]l_ Book 16, p.635 indicating he may have been hiving with a family member or
visiting there when he died as he died without a will. Jacob’s home was in Wilson Co. but he may have

become ill and moved to Robertson Co. to be with a family member Jacob’
of Wythe Co., VA, sold to his son, Jacob, his : i ke, ok SR

Kentucky where Louisville was built. Conrad lat




propertyin

The other

Catharine Har the Harkreader
names of Sylvanus
family.
g born: 4 March 1787 probably in Montgf::mery or Wythe Co., VA.

daughter of:  James Halsay and wife, Sarah Hildreth

died: 25 April 1854 Wilson Co., TN._ _ s

buried: Harkreader Cemetery, Beckwith Road, Wilson Co., :
They had 10 children, all born in Wythe County, Virginia, as follows:
Sarah (Sara, Sally) Harkarader

born: 6 March 1809

died: 21 Feb. 1853 in Wilson Co., TN. | | |

buried: Leeville Cemetery, on north side of Leeville Road, in Wilson Co,

TN.
marr: Twice. 1st to Curtis Grubb on 12 June 1828 in Wythe Co., VA.

(Wythe Co., VA. Marriage Records 1790-1853, p.93). Curtis

Grubb died 21 March 1830 in Wythe Co., VA. (Jacob Harkreader

Bible). They evidently had a child, William Grubb who died on

2 May 1837 in Wilson Co., TN. as the Jacob Harkreader Bible

shows his death date. 3 {"ﬂ/)(j
OJf Json Lo /i 4 0 ﬂ“"‘(\g' e

2d marr. to Baker on 27 Dec. 1832 prob. in W gl 3

as that is where Sarah Grubb lived and the first Baker child was born in Wythe Co., VA. (Jacob

Hark}'eaderBible shows marriage date). Possibly Bakers name was John or James. Sarah Baker moved
to Wilson Co., TN. between 1833 and 1834 as her first Baker child, Sarah, was born in 1833 in VA. and

the second Baker child, James, was born in 1834 in TN. The other children she had b
_ | ? . : y 1850 were
Mary b. 1836 in TN., and John born 1839 in TN. Sarah lived in District No.1l, house no.11 in 1850 as

shown by the Wilson Co., TN. census :
S - LIN. p.624. Sarah also appears on the 1840 Wilson Co., TN. census a
head of household. So, Sarah (Harkreader) Grubb Baker was a widow by 1840. ’ e as
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B A was an attendant in her first cousin’s wedding, that of

R R - T m zah (Maggie) Logue to Dr. Orville Calhoun Omohundro May 13, 8

ws) Harkarader

e (R 28 Bept. 1815

bom: p 3 - - TNI
84 in Wilson Co., :

o i; ms.lﬁgafo Jane Elvina Dericson (Jan.21, 1817-April 4,

' ancv Smith Whitaker between 1856 & 1858.
. marr. 2d to Nancy S th REER 500 &
It is from this ]ixllzﬁt?l)a’t "Fiddlin" Sid Harkreader descended. "Fiddlin Sid" was a member of the
t 1s from

original Grand Ole Opry when it began in 1929.

Tirzah (Turza) Harkarader
born: 13 Dec. 1817 f qpsiia £
MmAarr: James W. Hardy 23 Feb. 1841 in Wilson Co., TN. (Wilson Co.,

TN. Marriages 1802-1850, trans. by E.R. Whitley, p.177; and Early Middle
Tennessee Marriages vol. 2, Brides by Byron Sistler p.236)

died: by 15 Aug. 1900, probably in July, in Wilson Co., TN. Tirzah ﬂmdy’s
will is recorded 15 Aug. 1900 in the original Wilson Co., TN. Wills and
Inventories 1896-1900, pp.406-407 as recorded in "Wilson
County, Tennessee, Deeds, Marriages and Wills 1800-1902 comp.
by Thomas E. Partlow, 1987, p.74. The will was recorded on
15 August 1900.

Tirzah’s heirs in her will were daughters Margaret A. Sanders
and M. E. Sherrill, and the children of her deceased daughter,
Sarah C. "Dovie" (Hardy) Baird, to wit: Pansy K., Annie S,
Tirzah S., James H., and Ed M. Baird. Sarah C. "Dovie" Hardy
(2 Oct. 1842- Sept. 1890) married Dan W. Baird (29 July 18 -

7 Feb. 1913). Their 5 children were: James (Jim), Ed M. Baird

who married Vallie D. Wright 2 Sept. 1894, Tirzah S. who

married Luke Russel & had no children, Ann S. (unmarried), and

Pansy K. Baird (unmarried). One of Ed M. Baird’s children,
Martha, married Wa!]is Gutridge and they had one child, Sandra. -

Mrs. Martha Baird Gutri lived i i
death in 1997 dge lived in Lebanon, TN. wuntil her
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Mrs. Martha Baird Gutridge wrote a

vy recordﬂ,g?ntcia Aug. 30, 1983 with the
] ooch Watson Aug. oY, A

vy ;Otfemlzlﬂ‘i'l;y-Hargreader-Baird- Gutridge famﬂ:es ml;:l
:;i:;b;)tone inscriptions from the Cedar Grove Cemetery
ILebanon, TN.

ine Harkarader

Cathamll;)rn: 29 Jan. 1820 | r

died: 30 Sept. 1906 Wilson Co., I'N. o

b '.ed' Suggs Creek Cemetery, Wilson Co.,. 3 g

ml:;r' | 16 May 1846 to Dr. John C. Logue in Wilson Lo, :

The couple lived on Stewart’s Ferry Pike, Wilson Co., TN., in the Logue home which 1s still

i :~d in the Logue lot in the Sugg’s Creek Cemetery about
: Logue and Catharme are buried 1n t | BK i
ii/;zndm ]egf:_(;ial);}lf; ho?ng:. See the biographical sketch on the Logues in the compilation by Mrs. Virginia

' ] ] Co.. TN." comp. in 1986. Copy in the
"History of the Logue Homes 1n West Wlls?n - |
'(I}‘gli.fll;s:g:tg?al;;e Libroal;'yy & Archives. Mrs. Watson has an oil portrait of Catharine (Harkreader) Logue

and a pastel portrait of Dr. John C. Logue.

Elizabeth W. Harkarader

born: 6 March 1822 .
marr: 96 July 1848 to Rufus A. Rozell in Wilson Co., TN. (Early

Middle TN. Marriages vol. 2, Brides, comp. by Byron
Sistler, p.236 and Marriages of Wilson Co., TN. 1802-1850 by

E.R. Whitley, p.222)

died: after 1860 in Williamson Co., TN.
buried: Mt. Olivet Cem., Nashville, TN.
husband: Rufus A. Rozell was born 17 Nov. 1810 in TN., the son of

Solomon Rozell. Rufus’s brother was Ashley Bascom Rozell (born 11 June 1811
in 5.C.) who was ordained as a Methodist minister in 1822 and served various churches in the Tennessee
Conference until he retired from the ministry in 1833. Although retired from the ministry, Ashley was
instrumental in the founding of the Brentwood United Methodist Church. When Ashley died on 26 Nov.
1886 at his home "Mountview" in Brentwood, TN., he was a very wealthy man owning 1,640 acres in Ark.,
110 acres in Memphis lots and large holdings in Texas in addition to his Brentwood holdings. Ashley
purchased Mountview in 1865 and it remained in the family until 1925 when Charles P. Wilson bought it.
Ray Bell, Nashville contractor purchased it in 1980 and he has sold it recently in late 1997 or early 1998.

3 Th_e 1840 Rutherford Co., TN. census shows Ruford A. Rozell with his 1st wife and 3 females
gﬁl er 5, his b:l(:ther, Ashle?r B. lf{ozell living in District 1 of Rutherford Co. He lived on Stones River in
: yrna near the Sam Davis residence and also close to Dr. John Claiborne Gooch. When Ashley came

0 Franklin to purchas : :
Mt tintedy P e a home and stopped at Mountview in 1865, Ashley purchased Mountview

Leeville, in Wilson Co., TN. (Ammmﬂgﬂ
storical Society. p.75 | pub. by the Mt.Juliet-West Wilson County
con July 1. 1oen A Rozell purchased 133 1/2 acres from the estate of Ezekial Cloyd on Stonerts

L 1?_*_-;_;_&_:3,‘. L . g, -» TN., Deed Book Z, PP.327-328). Between 1853 and 1860, Rufus and
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15th District to the Rozell home on Franklin Pike known as

ved to Williamson Co., "

’ ter, Sl
Ashley’s granddaughte was probably buried there but it 1s not

~ Ashley left funds to erect a stone wall
banﬁisiuvglmgrave an:):i those of Rufus:a and Zula. All of
d to Mt. Olivet Cemetery In Nashville Sept. 23, 1892
Olivet has 13 names inscribed on it. Rufus A.
1886. Elizabeth (Harkreader) Rozell was not
lot. She could have lived beyond 1886,

1 buried in the cemetery were mowte vy
i ' ~ The large Rozell monumen in Mt.
ieakn C ever filled in but he was dead by

Rozell’s death date was Il s
: i the two footmarkers on be
e ORREE R teel:'l:.?; gfu'ldle'en and could have died in another state. The 1880 Williamson Co.,

perhaps with one of her si ¢ Blizaboth living with Ashley or as head of household

TN. censua does NOT sio¥ e Lillie Forrest Harkreader, daughter of Absolum Gleaves

. that Elizabeth’s niece, | .
HEHBVES, & # kIIOWI}t her aunt "Betty" Rozell in Mountview when she was going to .SChOUI_at Maplehill

Harkreader, used to visl : c1a d S 1884 and
, : d Seminary in Nashville. Lillie entered Ward Seminary in 1o
Seminary in Lebanon anc A T 1880’s or perhaps the late 1870’s. Lillie used

in 1886, so she vi : i
| g her daughter, Mrs. Mary Omohundro Gooch and her granddaughter, Mrs. Virginia

Gooch Watson.
Elizabeth and Rufus Rozell had two known children, Ruford A. Rozell born 19 April 1849 and died

9 July 1850; and William C. Rozell born 1858.

Absolum Gleaves Harkarader

born: 23 Feb. 1824
died: 14 June 1895 Verona, Lee Co., Mississippi (now part of Tupelo)
MArT: Twice: 1st 11 Nov. 1845 to Mary A. H. Smith (1827-bet.1850-54)

in Wilson Co., TN.; 2d on 18 July 18565 to Martha T'ennessee

Viverett in Wilson Co., TN.
buried: Verona Cemetery, Lee Co., Mississippi, now part of Tupelo

Absolum was a Planter and large land owner. According to his daughter, Lillie (Harkreader
Onc;ohunflfo’s papers, 'Absolum -lef’c home at age 10 and got a job, where he was S close s.tuder(llt:I of both lﬂvx)r
E ;?fdlszléle read1{1g lt.b)t f‘n_'eh.ght and being a man of untiring energy. At his death in 1895, he was the
. Es o do;ner in Mississippi. Absolum moved to Miss. in 1868 after the Civil War where he raised race

S, bred Percheron horses and bred a rare breed of Jacks and Jennets traveling to Spain often to

: VGII'ODB, Miss. with a partner named Paine in 1877 , Served m
H?SZ from'Lee County, Miss. Passed the "new railroad law"
) home in Verona on Palmetto Road, was still standin g in

ple. The Samples change-d the interior by adding paneling, etc. e

ling on some of the walls. ke
| | ".'_i"'r'irl f ;




the last digitinverytor-ead
eader Bible but I believe it is 1826 or 1827

birth dates of the children
. 2 ? - .
g::rd'r' Brown. No marriage is found in Wilson Co., TN., or in
* the Early Tennessee Marriages for East, Middle or West TN.

Mrs. Lillie F. (Harkreader) Omohundro, daughter of Absolum

Gleaves Harkreader, wrote a family record and stated that '
Margaret married a Brown. No Brown with a wife, Margaret

Mariah, was found on the 1850 TN. Census Index. There are 4
Brown me who married a Margaret that was born in either 1826

or 1827 that appear on the 1850 census. They are:

William Brown 27, Margaret 24 (b. 1826) living in Anderson

Co., TN. They had a son, Ferrill H., and the H. could have stood for Harkreader.
William P. Brown, 26, Marg 24 (b. 1826) living in Green Co.
They had a child, Sarah 1 year old, This child could have been named for Margaret’s mother, Sarah.

Reuben Brown 22, Margaret 23 (b. 1827) living in Dickson Co.
Thomas Brown 26, Margaret 23 (b. 1827) living in White Co.

There were no Brown entries for a M.M., or Mariah or Margaret Mariah. Since

the family has no further record of Margaret Mariah (Harkreader) Brown, possibly she did live in East TN
rather than Middle TN., or out of the state altogether. The family lost contact with her completely.

Jacob Stephen Harkarader
born: 2 Oct. 1828

died: 30 July 1829 in Wythe Co., VA.
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